Fair value of derivative instruments
   Used for hedging   (8,785)   (4,769)   3,720   -   -   157,112   23,154   5,856   -   -

As at 30 September 2019, the Group has TRY59,533 thousand as net foreign currency surplus after natural hedging (31 December 2018: TRY57,344 thousand net foreign currency surplus.)

( Page 45).

TÜRKİYE PETROL RAFİNERİLERİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTH INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019
(Amount expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

47

29. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of foreign currency rate changes on net balance sheet foreign currency
position of the Group as at 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2018

Statement of foreign currency risk sensitivity
30 September 2019

  Prof it/Loss Equity

Appreciation of  foreign

currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities   (2,235,597)   2,235,597   (467,595)   467,595
Amount hedged for USD risk (-)   1,270,490   (1,270,490)   -   -

USD net ef fect   (965,107)   965,107   (467,595)   467,595

10% change in EUR rate:

Euro net assets/ liabilities   (107,721)   107,721  - -

Amount hedged for Euro risk (-)   109,343   (109,343) - -

EUR net ef fect   1,622   (1,622) - -

Total   (963,485)   963,485   (467,595)   467,595

31 December 2018

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of  foreign

currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency
Appreciation of  foreign

currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities   (1,539,040)   1,539,040   (516,663)   516,663
Amount hedged for USD risk (-)   838,835   (838,835)   -   -

USD net effect   (700,205)   700,205   (516,663)   516,663

10% change in EUR rate:
Euro net assets/ liabilities   (14,675)   14,675  - -

Amount hedged for Euro risk (-)   16,017   (16,017) - -

EUR net effect 1,342 (1,342) - -

TOTAL (698,863) 698,863 (516,663) 516,663

The Group accounted investment loans in scope of cash flow hedge accounting and foreign exchange
income / expense arising from these loans are recognised in equity, 10% increase and decrease effect of foreign
exchange rates are calculated with the same method and the calculated foreign exchange gains / losses are

presented as hedged portion in the foreign exchange sensitivity table. Furthermore, the hedged portion of foreign
exchange gains / losses via forwards and cross currency swap transactions is classified as the amount hedged
against US dollar in the statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis .